SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1901.

H. F. 737½.

### CHAPTER 309.

Appropriations for roads and bridges.

An act to appropriate money out of the internal improvement fund, to aid in building bridges and constructing roads in certain counties of this state and repealing certain appropriations heretofore made for the purpose of building bridges, constructing roads or draining lands in certain counties of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

From internal improvement fund. Section 1. That the sums hereinafter named be, and hereby are appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in building substantial iron and steel bridges, and for constructing roads at the places in the counties hereinafter specified.

SEC. 2. Such money shall be expended and such work shall be done under the supervision of the persons or officers hereinafter named in each case designated. Where no person or officer is designated, the money shall be expended and such work shall be done under the supervision of the county commissioners of the county where the

work is being done.

Certification of work.

SEC. 3. When the work in any location hereinafter described has been completed, and the bridge or road is open for public travel, the proper person herein authorized shall so certify to the state auditor, who shall thereupon draw his warrant on the state treasurer, payable to the county, city, village or town treasurer, as the case may be.

No such treasurer shall retain or be entitled to any portion of such appropriation as his fees or compensation for handling the same.

SEC. 4. No payment shall be made on any appropriation created by this act, unless the certificate above required, executed by the proper officers, is filed with the state auditor on or before December first (1st), nineteen hundred and five (1905).

Any appropriation hereby made for which such certificate shall not have been filed within the time herein specified, shall be cancelled, and is hereby repealed.

#### AITKIN COUNTY.

SEC. 5. That the sum of three hundred (300) dollars Aitkin Co. is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys coming into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid the County of Aitkin, Minnesota, in the improvement of roads and bridges in said county.

The money shall be expended under the direction of the board of county commissioners of said county, and, after having been expended, the auditor of said county shall file with the state auditor a certificate to that effect, upon receipt of which the state auditor shall draw his warrant in favor of the county treasurer of Aitkin County for the amount herein appropriated.

## ANOKA COUNTY.

Sec. 6. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars Anoka Co. is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the improvement fund, or out of the first moneys that shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the construction of the Central Avenue road and bridge, located in Anoka County, Minnesota; that said work shall be done under the direction of W. R. Gilles, Gust Soderberg and Patrick Lyons of Anoka County, who are hereby created a committee for that purpose. When the work is completed, the said committee, or a majority of them, shall make a detailed statement of the cost of the work to the state auditor, who shall thereupon draw his warrant in favor of the treasurer of said Anoka County for the amount so actually expended.

The county treasurer of Anoka County shall disburse the money for labor and material upon said road or bridge upon an order signed by the majority of said committee.

#### BENTON COUNTY.

SEC. 7. That the sum of three hundred (300) dollars Benton Co. is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state

treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the grading and repairing of the highway leading from Foley to Gilman, in the townships of Gilmanton and Alberta, in Benton County, Minnesota. The above amount to be expended under the supervision of W. E. Hall, John Patock and Martin Wojiechowski.

That the sum of three hundred (300) dollars is further appropriated out of the said internal improvement fund. to aid in the grading and repairing of the highway leading from Oak Park to Glendorado, in the townships of Maywood and Glendorado, Benton County, Minnesota. The above sum to be expended under the supervision of John Williams, Silvert Wager and Svend Kittleson, of said Benton County.

When said work is completed, the above named committee shall make a written statement to the state auditor that the amounts above mentioned have been expended. upon the receipt of which the state auditor shall draw his warrant in favor of the county treasurer of Benton County, who shall disburse the same on bills rendered by the committees to the parties who have performed the labor.

#### BECKER COUNTY.

Becker Co.

SEC. 8. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the building of a bridge on the south arm of Detroit Lake, in the township of Lakeview, section ten (10), township one hundred and thirty-eight (138), range forty-one (41), Becker County, Minnesota. That the said money shall be expended by the supervisors of the said township of Lakeview, when the said bridge shall have been completed. On a statement from the township supervisors of said town of Lakeview to the state auditor, that the work has been completed, the state auditor shall issue his warrant for the above amount to the township treasurer of the town of Lakeview, who shall disburse the funds to pay for the said bridge.

#### BELTRAMI COUNTY.

Beltrami Co. \$400.

Sec. o. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the construction and improvement of the Bemidji and Black Duck road, in the County of Beltrami, Minnesota. The above amount shall be expended under the direction of M. D. Stoner, Edward Gallagher and  $\Delta$ . M. Belding, all citizens of said county. When the money has been expended, the said committee shall certify to the state auditor to that effect, and the state auditor shall draw his warrant in favor of the county treasurer of said Beltrami County for above mentioned amount, who shall disburse the funds in payment of the work.

### BIG STONE COUNTY.

SEC. 10. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars Big Stone Co. \$150. is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund, to aid the counties of Big Stone and Lac qui Parle in the construction of a bridge across the Minnesota River, where the said river intersects the town line between towns one hundred and twenty-one (121) and one hundred and twenty-two (122), range forty-five (45). That the said money shall be expended under the direction of the board of county commissioners of Big Stone County and the board of county commissioners of Lac qui Parle County. When the work has been completed, the chairman of the board of commissioners of each county shall make a statement to the state auditor to that effect, upon the receipt of which, the state auditor shall draw his warrant, one-half (1/2) of the above appropriation in favor each of the above- named counties, who shall disburse the same. That the sum of two hundred and fifty (250) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid in the construction of a highway between the southeast quarter (S. E. 1/4) of section thirteen (13), and the northeast quarter of section twenty-four (24), in township one hundred and twenty-three (123), of range forty-five (45), in section two (2), being in the township of Malta, Big Stone County, Minnesota. That the said appropriation shall be expended under the direction of the township board of supervisors of the town of Malta, in said Big Stone County.

#### BLUE EARTH AND NICOLLET COUNTIES.

Blue Earth and Nicollet Co.'s \$500 each.

Sec. 11. That the sum of one thousand (1,000) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the construction of a bridge across the Minnesota River, between the counties of Blue Earth and Nicollet, at or near the point where the line between government lots one (1) and two (2), in said Blue Earth County, and seven and eight, in Nicollet County, across the said river, the same being in section thirty-three (33). township one hundred and nine (109) north, of range twenty-eight (28), west of the Fifth Principal Meridian. The said bridge shall be constructed under the joint direction of the county commissioners of said Blue Earth and Nicollet counties, and no part of the above-named appropriation shall be paid out of the state treasury, until said bridge is completed. Upon the completion of said bridge, the said county commissioners of the said counties of Blue Earth and Nicollet shall report the fact of such completion to the state auditor, who shall thereupon draw his order in favor of the treasurer of said Nicollet County for the sum of five hundred (500) dollars, and he shall further draw his order in favor of the treasurer of said Blue Earth County for the sum of five hundred (500) dollars; and the treasurers of the said counties of Nicollet and Blue Earth shall pay out the money received upon the orders of the county commissioners of said Nicollet and Blue Earth counties toward paying the cost of the said bridge.

### BROWN COUNTY.

Brown Co. \$400. SEC. 12. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid in the building of a bridge at Hindernian's Ferry in the town of Home, the exact location being four (4) chains west of the corner of lots one (1) and two (2), eight (8) and nine (9), of section twenty-two (22), township one hundred and eleven (111), range thirty-two (32), in the said township of Home, Brown County, Minnesota. The said appropriation shall be expended by the board of county commissioners of said Brown County.

## CARLTON COUNTY.

SEC. 13. That the sum of five hundred (500) dollars Carlton Co. \$500. is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the construction of a road, commencing at the quarter post on the south side of section thirty-five (35), in township forty-seven (47), north of range nineteen (10), on the said section line, thence running west to the county line, as the same has been officially surveyed. That J. S. Goodell, A. Anderson and Charles Ziebler, of said county, are hereby appointed a committee to expend the same, and the said committee shall have full control of the work done, and on their certificate that the work has been completed, the state auditor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the state treasurer in payment for all the above, or any part of the moneys hereby appropriated.

CARVER COUNTY.

SEC. 14. That the amount of four hundred (400) dol-Carver Co. lars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal revenue fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in building a bridge over Beven's Creek, in the town of San Francisco, Carver County, Minnesota. The exact location of said bridge to be designated by the town board of said town of San Francisco. That said township board shall have full control of letting all contracts and superintending the same, and on their certificate that the work has been completed, the state auditor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the state treasurer in payment of the above-named work, or any part of the moneys hereby appropriated.

#### CASS COUNTY.

SEC. 15. That the sum of four hundred (400) dol- Cass Co. \$400. lars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated. to aid in the construction of a bridge across the Crow Wing River, on the road leading to the village of Pillager,

on section line between sections sixteen (16) and seventeen (17), town one hundred and thirty-three, range thirty (30). That village council of the village of Pillager shall have full control of letting all contracts and superintending the same, and on their certificate that the work has been completed, the state auditor is hereby authorized todraw his warrantupon the state treasurer in payment of the above-named work or any part of the moneys hereby appropriated.

# CHIPPEWA AND LAC QUI PARLE COUNTIES.

Chippewa and Lac qui Parle Co.'s \$500 each,

SEC. 16. That the sum of one thousand (1,000) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund. or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the construction of a bridge across the Lac qui Parle Lake between the counties of Chippewa and Lac qui Parle, at that point on the said lake where the highway crosses the said lake at section nineteen (19). in township one hundred and nineteen (119) of range forty-two (42), and section twenty-four (24), in township one hundred and nineteen (119) of range fortythree (43). The said bridge shall be built under the supervision of the board of county commissioners of the counties of Chippewa and Lac qui Parle, who shall have full charge of expending the above appropriation and superintending the construction of the building of the Upon the completion of said bridge, the said bridge. said county commissioners of said counties of Chippewa and Lac qui Parle shall make a report of the same to the state auditor, who shall thereupon draw his order in favor of the treasurer of said Chippewa County, for the sum of five hundred (500) dollars, and he shall further draw his order in favor of the treasurer of said Lac qui Parle County, for the sum of five hundred (500) dollars, and the treasurer of said counties of Chippewa and Lac qui Parle shall disburse the money received upon the orders of the county commissioners of said Chippewa and Lac qui Parle counties toward payment of the cost of said bridge.

## CHISAGO COUNTY.

Chisago Co. \$200. SEC. 17. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars be appropriated out of said fund for building bridges across Sunrise River in the township of Sunrise, in said

Chisago County, said appropriation to be expended under the direction of the board of supervisors of said town of Sunrise.

#### CLAY COUNTY.

Sec. 18. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars Clay Co. \$400. is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in building a bridge across the Red River on the road running from Comstock, Minnesota, to Hixon, North Dakota, in township one hundred and thirty-seven (137), range forty-eight (48); the exact location to be designated by the board of supervisors of the town of Holy Cross, in Clay County, Minnesota. That the said town supervisors shall have full control of letting all contracts and superintending the construction of the bridge, and on their certificate that the work has been completed, the state auditor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant, upon the state treasurer, in favor of the town treasurer of said town of Holy Cross, who shall disburse the money to the parties having built the bridge.

## COOK AND LAKE COUNTIES.

Sec. 19. That the sum of seven hundred (700) dol- Cook and Lake Co.'s lars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state \$700. treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in building or repairing what is known as the "Lake County, Central County Road," between Two Harbors and the county line between Lake and Cook counties, said money to be paid into the treasury of Lake County as soon as a statement has been filed with the state auditor, that the money has been properly expended; and the county commissioners of Lake County shall have full control of the letting of all contracts and superintending the work.

## COTTONWOOD COUNTY.

That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars cottonwood Co. \$400. is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state

treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in paying for a bridge recently constructed in the village of Windom. That upon a statement, furnished by the county commissioners of said Cottonwood County to the state auditor, that the bridge is ready for travel and in good repair the state auditor shall draw his warrant in favor of the county treasurer of said Cottonwood County, who shall disburse the same in payment of said bridge upon the order of the board of county commissioners of said Cottonwood County.

#### CROW WING COUNTY.

Crow Wing Co. \$400.

SEC. 21. That the sum of one hundred and fifty (150) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the grading and improving of the road known as the "Deerwood, Rabbit Lake and Mississippi River County Road," commencing at a point on the Brainerd and Aitkin State Road, one and one-half (11/2) miles east of Deerwood, in town forty-six (46), range twenty-eight (28), crossing said town, and town forty-seven (47), range twenty-eight, to the ferry landing on the Mississippi River. That the sum of two hundred and fifty (250) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to said internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys in the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated to aid in improving the Black Grade road on section line between sections twelve (12), town forty-four (44), range thirty-one (31), and section seven (7), town forty-four (44), range thirty (30), in Crow Wing County, Minnesota. That the above mentioned work shall be done under the supervision of the board of county commissioners of Crow Wing County, Minnesota, and upon a statement furnished by the county auditor of said county to the state auditor that the work is completed, the state auditor is hereby authorized to drawhis warrant in favor of the county treasurer of Crow Wing County, Minnesota, in the sum of four hundred (400) dollars, who shall disburse the same upon the order of the county commissioners of said county.

## DODGE AND STEEL COUNTIES.

Sec. 22. That the sum of six hundred (600) dollars Dodge and Steel Co.'s is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state \$600. treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the building of a wagon bridge in the town of Claremont, Dodge County, Minnesota. Said bridge to be built upon the section between sections thirty (30) and thirty-one (31) of township one hundred and seven (107), north of range eighteen (18), west, and running from the easterly line of said sections to the westerly line thereof. The board of supervisors of the said town of Claremont shall have charge of letting the contract for and superintending the construction of said bridge, and when the same is completed, they shall furnish a statement to that effect to the state auditor, who shall draw his warrant in favor of the town treasurer of the said town of Claremont, who shall disburse the same upon orders by the town supervisors of said Claremont township.

# DAKOTA COUNTY.

SEC. 23. That the sum of six hundred (600) dollars Dakota Co. is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid the township of Sciota, Dakota County, Minnesota, in paying for a bridge built across Cannon River, near Wallace postoffice, in said township, on or near section line between sections thirteen (13) and fourteen (14), town one hundred and twelve (112), range nineteen (19). That the state auditor is hereby authorized to, and shall draw his order on the state treasurer in favor of the said treasurer of said township of Sciota, for the said sum so appropriated whenever and as soon as application, in writing, shall have been made to the state auditor therefor by the township supervisors of the township of Sciota, who shall disburse the same in payment of said bridge.

## DOUGLAS COUNTY.

SEC. 24. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars Douglas Co. is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of

the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in constructing a bridge and approaches thereto on the Alexandria and Parker's Prairie State road, on the line between sections two (2) and three (3) and ten (10) and eleven (11), near the common corner of said section in township one hundred and twenty-nine (129), range twenty-seven (27), the same being in the town of Carlos, Douglas County, Minnesota. That said sum shall be expended in the construction of said bridge, and the approaches thereto, under the direction of the supervisors of said town of Carlos, and when said work is completed, said supervisors shall certify the fact to the state auditor, who shall draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for said amount in favor of said town.

#### FARIBAULT COUNTY.

Faribault Co. \$400

SEC. 25. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the building of a bridge across the Blue Earth River, in the town of Verona, Faribault County, Minnesota, known as the "Bartlett Bridge," located on the northeast quarter (N. E. 1/4) of section four (4), township one hundred and three (103), range twentyeight (28), west. That the money above appropriated shall be expended under the direction of the board of supervisors of said town of Verona; and when said work is completed, said supervisors shall certify the fact to the state auditor, who shall draw his warrant on the state treasurer for said amount in favor of said town. the sum of two hundred (200) dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in rebuilding the Gillet Bridge across the Blue Earth River; in the township of Blue Earth City; said money to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of said county.

#### FILLMORE COUNTY.

Fillmore Co.

SEC. 26. That the sum of two hundred and fifty (250) dollars is appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys in the state treasury belonging

to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in rebuilding a bridge over Root River, in the village of Preston, on the wagon road leading from the village of Preston to Lanesboro, in Fillmore County, Minnesota. That the said work shall be done under the direction of A. W. Thompson, Gust Gardner and S. A. Langum of Preston, Minnesota, who are hereby created a board for that purpose. When the work is completed, said committee, or a majority of them shall make a detailed statement of the cost thereof to the state auditor, who shall thereupon draw his warrant in favor of the treasurer of Fillmore County for the above stated amount. The said county treasurer shall disburse the same for labor and material for said bridge upon an order signed by a majority of above board. That the sum of three hundred (300) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge over the Root River, in the town of Pilot Mound, at a point in section twenty-eight (28), township one hundred and four (104), range ten (10), in Fillmore County, Minnesota. That the said bridge shall be built under the direction of the board of county commissioners of said Fillimore County, and no part of said appropriation shall be paid until said bridge shall be completed and ready for travel.

#### FREEBORN COUNTY.

Sec. 27. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars Freeborn Co. be and hereby is appropriated to aid in constructing roads and bridges in said County of Freeborn. Said money to be expended under the supervision of the board of supervisors of said county.

### GOODHUE COUNTY.

SEC. 28. That the sum of four hundred (400) dol- Goodhue Co. lars be and is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid in building a steel bridge across the Vermillion River at Eggleston Postoffice, on the site of the present bridge. Said appropriation shall be expended under the supervision of the supervisors of the townships of Welch and Burnside.

## GRANT COUNTY.

SEC. 29. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars grant co. is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys in the state treasury belonging to

said fund not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of constructing a steel wagon bridge across the Pomme de Terre River, at or near a point where the stage road from Elbow Lake to Ashby crosses said creek, in section twenty-four (24), township one hundred and thirty (130), range forty-two (42) west, known as Pomme de Terre township, Grant County. Said sum shall be paid to the supervisors of said township, under whose direction the money shall be expended. Whenever the chairman of the board of supervisors of the town of Pomme de Terre certifies that the above bridge has been completed, the state auditor shall draw his warrant for the sum of two hundred (200) dollars in favor of said board of supervisors, who shall disburse the same. That the sum of two hundred and fifty (250) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the building of a bridge across the Mustinka River, where the same intersects the section line between sections twenty-nine (29) and thirty (30), in the town of Delaware, Grant County, Minnesota, the same being township one hundred and twenty-eight (128), north of range forty-three (43) west. That said sum shall be expended in the construction of said bridge under the direction of the supervisors of the said town of Delaware, and when said work is completed, said supervisors shall certify the fact to the state auditor, who shall draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for said amount in favor of said town.

### HENNEPIN COUNTY.

Hennepin Co. \$500. Sec. 30. That the sum of five hundred (500) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the building of a steel bridge across Elm Creek on the county road between the villages of Osseo and Hanover, in the town of Maple Grove, Hennepin County, Minnesota, the exact location of the same to be designated by the town board of Maple Grove township, the location being near the Maple Grove town hall. That said sum shall be expended in the construction of said bridge under the direction of the supervisors of said

town of Maple Grove, and when said work is completed, said supervisors shall certify the fact to the state auditor, who shall draw his warrant on the state treasurer for said amount in favor of said town

#### HOUSTON COUNTY.

SEC. 31. That the sum of five hundred (500) dollars Houston Co. is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in building a bridge over Root River in the township of Mound Prairie, Houston County, Minnesota, at a point in section thirty-one (31), township one hundred and four (104), range five (5), Houston County, Minnesota. That said sum shall be expended under the direction of the supervisors of Mound Prairie township, and when said work is completed said supervisors shall certify the fact to the state auditor, who shall draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for said amount in favor of said town.

#### HUBBARD COUNTY.

SEC. 32. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars Hubbard Co. is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the grading of a wagon road in Hubbard County, on sections, towns and ranges, as follows, to-wit: SW 4 and W 2 of NW4 of section five (5); SE  $\frac{1}{4}$  and SE $\frac{1}{4}$  of NE $\frac{1}{4}$  and lot one (1) of section six (6); all in town one hundred and forty-one (141), range thirty-five (35), NE 1 of NE 1. SE 1 of NE 1. E 1 of SE of section thirty-one (31), town one hundred and fortytwo (142), range thirty-five (35). W 1 of section thirtytwo (32), town one hundred and forty-two (142), range thirty-five (35).

SE 1 of SE1 and NE 1 of SE 1 section thirty (30), and SW 1 of section twenty-nine (29); all in town one hundred and forty-two (142), range thirty-five (35).

That the said sum shall be expended under the direction of the board of county commissioners of Hubbard County, Minnesota, and when said work is completed said commissioners shall certify the fact to the state auditor,

who shall draw his warrant on the state treasurer for said amount in favor of said county.

## ITASCA COUNTY.

Itasca Co. \$400. SEC. 33. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid the County of Itasca in the construction of a road, being the so-called "Prairie River" road, extending from the village of Grand Rapids, in the County of Itasca, northwesterly to and beyond Prairie River, in said county, being a road partially completed; and also to be used in building and repairing the so-called "Trout Lake" road, running directly east from the village of Grand Rapids in said county. The said appropriation shall be expended under the direction of the board of commissioners of Itasca County, Minnesota.

### ISANTI COUNTY.

Isanti Co. \$400.

SEC. 34. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the building of a road and bridges across the NW 1 of NW 1 and lot 9 in section thirty-two (32), township thirty-six (36), range twenty-three (23), in Isanti County. That said bridge, shall be built under the supervision of H. J. Gouldberg, Daniel Anderson and Enoch Olson, of said county, who are hereby appointed commissioners for that purpose. That the county commissioners of said county are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the state to examine all contracts, vouchers and accounts respecting the expenditure of said money, and shall make report of the same to the state auditor. That upon receipt of said report by the state auditor, he shall draw his warrant in favor of a saidcountyupon the state treasure[r] for the above named amount.

# JACKSON COUNTY.

Jackson Co. \$400. SEC. 35. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the building of a steel bridge across the Des Moines River on section line between sections seven (7) and eight (8), town one hundred and one (101), range thirty-four (34), being the township of Petersburg, Jackson County, Minnesota. That the money shall be expended under the supervision of the supervisors of said town of Petersburg, and when said work is completed, said supervisors shall certify the fact to the state auditor, who shall draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for said amount in favor of said town.

## KANABEC COUNTY.

SEC. 36. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars Kanabee Co. \$400. is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement [fund,] or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the building of a bridge across Snake River on the section line between sections thirty-five (35) and thrty-six (36), township forty (40), range twenty-four (24), Kanabec County. Said bridge shall be built under the direction of the board of county commissioners of said county, and when said work is completed, the said board of commissioners shall certify the fact to the state auditor, who shall draw his warrant on the state treasurer for said amount in favor of said county.

KANDIYOHI COUNTY.

SEC. 37. That the sum of one hundred and fifty (150) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement funds, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the improvement of roads in the township of Holland, Kandiyohi county, Minnesota. The said sum shall be expended under the direction of the supervisors of the said township of Holland, and when the work is completed said supervisors shall certify the fact to the state auditor, who shall draw his warrant on the state treasurer for said amount in favor of said town. That the sum of two hundred and fifty (250) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, to aid in the grading of a road between sections thirty-one (31) and thirty-two (32), in the township of Whitefield,

Kandiyohi

Kandiyohi County, Minnesota. That the said sum shall be expended under the direction of the supervisors of said town of Whitefield, and when said work is completed, said supervisors shall certify the fact to the state auditor for said amount, who shall draw his warrant on the state treasurer in favor of said town.

### KITTSON COUNTY.

Kittson Co.

SEC. 38. That the sum of three hundred (300) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the construction of a road from the village of Hallock to the eastern boundary of Kittson county, in said state. That such work shall be done under the direction of the county commissioners of said county, and when the same is completed, the said commissioners shall certify the fact to the state auditor, who shall draw his warrant on the state treasury for said amount in favor of said town.

## LE SUEUR COUNTY.

Le Sueur Co.

SEC 39. That the sum of one hundred and fifty (150) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in building a bridge across a creek in lot three (3), section seven (7), township one hundred and twelve (112), range twenty-five (25) west, in the township of Tyrone, Le Sueur county, Minnesota. That said sum shall be expended under the supervision of the supervisors of said town, and when said work is completed, said supervisors shall certify the fact to the state auditor, who shall draw his warrant on the state treasurer for said amount in favor of said town.

That the sum of one hundred and fifty (150) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in the construction of a bridge over Le Sueur creek, situated in section twenty (20), in township of Lexington. Le Sueur county, Minnesota. That said amount shall be expended under the direction of the supervisors of the said county of Lexington, and when the work is completed, said supervisors shall certify the fact to the state auditor,

who shall draw his warrant on the state treasurer for said amount in favor of said county.

That the sum of one hundred fifty (150) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund for the purpose of building a bridge across the Big Cannon River, at or near the outlet of Lake Tetonka, in Section Twentyseven (27), Township One Hundred and Nine (109) North, of Range Twenty-three (23) West, in LeSueur County, Minnesota, and to aid in grading and building a public road leading Westerly from said bridge, along the South shore of said Lake Tetonka. That said sum shall be expended under the direction of H. G. Schulz, George Cram and W. H. Luker, who are hereby appointed commissioners for that purpose.

#### LINCOLN COUNTY.

Sec. 40. That the sum of one hundred (100) dollars Lincoln Co. is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in constructing a wagon bridge in section twelve (12), township one hundred and thirteen (113), range forty-four (44), in the town of Alta Vista, Lincoln county, Minnesota. Said sum shall be expended under the supervision of the supervisors of the said town of Alta Vista.

That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in said fund, to aid in building a wagon bridge across the Lac qui Parle River, at or near the point where said river crosses the section line between section five (5), in township one hundred and thirteen, range forty-five (45), Lincoln county, and thirty-two (32), in township one hundred and fourteen (114), range forty-five (45), Yellow Medicine county. Said sum shall be expended under the direction of the supervisors of Marble, Lincoln Co.

That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in said fund, to aid in the construction of a wagon bridge across creek on the north line of township of Ash Lake, in Lincoln County, between sections four (4) and five (5), in township one hundred and eleven (III), range forty-five (45), and sections thirty-two (32) and thirty-three (33), in township one hundred and twelve (112), range forty-five (45), in said Lincoln county, Minnesota. Said sum shall be expended under the direction of the supervisors of said township of Ash Lake.

#### LYON COUNTY.

Lyon Co. \$500

SEC. 41. That the sum of five hundred (500) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid in the building of a wagon road in the town of Shelburn, in the County of Lyon. Said road to be built upon the section line between sections six (6), township one hundred and nine (109), north, of range forty-three (43) west, and thirty-one (31), of township one hundred and ten (110), of the same range, and running from the easterly line of said sections to the westerly line thereof. That the work shall be done under the direction of the board of supervisors of the said Town of Shelburn.

### McLEOD COUNTY.

McLeod Co.

SEC. 42. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in said fund, to build a bridge across Crow River where it crosses Second avenue, in the south half  $(S_2^1)$  of the Village of Hutchinson, McLeod County, Minnesota. That the bridge shall be built under the supervision of the village council of the Village of Hutchinson.

That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in said fund, to aid in building a bridge across Crow River, in the Town of Rich Valley, in section twenty (20), in said town. That the bridge shall be built under the supervision of the supervisors of said town.

That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in said fund, to aid in building a bridge between sections thirty (30) and thirty-one (31), about twenty-five (25) rods east of the west line of the town of Acoma, being near the inlet of Cedar Lake, McLeod County, Minnesota. That the said bridge shall be built under the supervision of the town supervisors of the town of Acoma.

#### MARSHALL COUNTY.

Marshall Co.

SEC. 43. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in said fund, to aid in repairing and grading a road across the tamarack swamp, including any bridges or culverts that may be needed, to be constructed at the following location: Beginning at the southwest corner of section nine (9), in township one hundred and fifty-seven (157), of range

forty-two (42) west, and running thence in a due easterly direction on the section line between sections nine (9) and sixteen (16), ten (10), and fifteen (15), and eleven and fourteen (14), to the southeast corner of the southwest (SW1) of section eleven (11); thence due north to the center of said section eleven (II); thence in a straight line diagonally across the northeast quarter (NE1) of said section eleven (II), to the northeast corner thereof; thence due east, on the section line, between sections one (1) and twelve (12), in township one hundred and fiftyseven (157), north of range forty-two (42) west, and sections six (6) and seven (7), five (5) and eight (8), and four and nine (4 and 9), in township one hundred and fifty-seven (157), north of range forty-one (41) west, and terminating at the southeast corner of section four (4), town one hundred and fifty-seven (157), range forty-one (41) west, all in the County of Marshall, State of Minnesota. That the work shall be done under the supervision of the county commissioners of said Marshall county.

#### MARTIN COUNTY.

That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars Martin Co. is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge between sections seven (7) and eighteen (18), town one hundred and five (105), range thirty (30), being the Town of Westford, Martin County, Minnesota. That the work shall be done under the supervision of the town supervisors of said town.

That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge across the outlet between Hall and Budd Lakes, in section seventeen (17), township one hundred and two (102), range thirty (30), being the township of Fairmont, Martin County, Minnesota. That the bridge shall be built under the supervision of the board of supervisors of said town.

## MEEKER COUNTY.

SEC. 45. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars Meeker Co. is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid in building a bridge across the Crow River on the town line between the Towns of Forest City and Kingston, in Meeker County. Minnesota. That the work shall be done under the supervision of the town supervisors of the Towns of Forest City and Kingston.

#### MILLE LACS COUNTY.

Mille Lace Co. \$300. Sec. 46. That the sum of three hundred (300) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in said fund, to be used in surveying and marking the bars, reefs and rocks in Mille Lacs Lake.

That the work shall be done under the supervision of Charles S. Potter, of Mille Lacs Lake, Frank Nolan, of Aitkin County, and E. E. McDonald, of Ramsey County, who are hereby appointed commissioners for that purpose, and when the work is completed they shall make a full report of the same to the State Auditor, who thereupon shall pay all accounts under the direction of the above named commissioners.

#### MORRISON COUNTY.

Morrison Co. \$400.

SEC. 47. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars be and is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building and improving a road between the Town of Scandia Valley and the City of Little Falls, said appropriation to be expended under the direction of the board of county commissioners of said Morrison County.

### MOWER COUNTY.

Mower Co.

SEC. 48. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars be and hereby is appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a steel bridge across Bear Creek, in section three (3), in the Township of Racine, in said Mower County. Said bridge shall be built under the supervision of the board of county commissioners of said county.

## MURRAY COUNTY.

Murray Co. \$400. SEC. 49. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in said fund to aid in building a bridge across Beaver Creek, near the foot of Lake Shetek, at a point where the center or quarter line of section eighteen (18), in town one hundred and seven (107), range forty (40), in Murray county, crosses the same.

That Walter Sweetman, Ed Cox and John Boomhower are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the state to let all contracts and supervise the construction of the work.

#### NICOLLET COUNTY.

Nicollet Co. \$200.

SEC. 50. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in said fund to

aid in building a bridge across Roberts Creek, near the outlet of the same, where it flows into the Minnesota River, said bridge being in the Town of Traverse, Nicollet County, Minnesota. That the work shall be done under the supervision of the town supervisors of said Town of Traverse.

## NOBLES COUNTY.

That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars Nobles Co. is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in said fund for the purpose of aiding Nobles County in building two bridges in said county. The work to be done under the supervision of the county commissioners of said Nobles County. The said commissioners being hereby authorized to decide on the exact location of the said bridges in said county within ninety (90) days from the date of the passage of this act.

## NORMAN COUNTY.

SEC. 52. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars Norman Co. is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid in building a bridge across the Wild Rice River, on the section line between sections fourteen (14) and twenty-three (23), in township one hundred and forty-four (144), range forty-six (46), being the town of McDonaldsville, Norman County, Minnesota. That the money shall be expended under the supervision of the board of super-· visors of said town.

## OLMSTED COUNTY.

Sec. 53. That the sum of five hundred (500) dollars ounsted Co. is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid in building a steel bridge across Root River, where the road crosses the same between the villages of Stewartville and High Forest, in said county. That the work shall be done under the supervision of the board[s] of supervisors of the township of High Forest.

# OTTER TAIL COUNTY.

SEC. 54. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars Otter Tail is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid in build- Co. \$700. ing a bridge across the Otter Tail River, in the Town of Perham, Otter Tail County, Minnesota, at a point where the principal road running east from the Village of Perham toward the Village of New York Mills, across said

river, in section twenty-four (24), township one hundred and thirty-six (136), range thirty-nine (39).

That the work shall be done under the supervision of

the town supervisors of the said town of Perham.

That the sum of one hundred (100) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building approaches to a bridge crossing the Pelican River, in section four (4) of the Town of Earhard's Grove, county of Otter Tail. That the work shall be done under the supervision of the town supervisors of said town.

That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge across the outlet of Prairie Lake on the state road on lot four (4), section fourteen (14), township one hundred and thirty-six (136), range forty-three (43), being in the Township of Pelican. That the work shall be done under the supervision of the board of supervisors of said town.

That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in the construction of an iron bridge across Lake Lida, near Stony Bar road, in sections thirty-two (32), and thirty-three (33), township one hundred and thirty-six (136), range forty-two (42), being in the Town of Lida, in Otter Tail County, Minnesota. That the said appropriation shall be expended under the direction of the board of supervisors of said Town of Lida.

#### PIPESTONE COUNTY

Pipestone Co. \$400. SEC. 55. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of the said fund to aid in the construction of a bridge across Split Rock Creek, on the section line between the northwest quarter (NW4) of section twenty-eight (28), and the northeast quarter (NE4) of section twenty-nine (29), township one hundred and five (105), range forty-six (46), being in the Town of Eden, Pipestone County, Minnesota.

That the work shall be done under the supervision of the town board of said county

#### POLK COUNTY.

Polk Co. \$600.

SEC. 56. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of the said fund to aid in building a bridge across the Sand Hill River, in the Town of Vineland, Polk County, Minnesota. The work to be done

under the direction of a commission consisting of three persons, who are to be named jointly by the supervisors of the said Town of Vineland and the board of trustees of the Village of Climax, in said county.

Said commission may consist of a committee of each of said bodies, or other persons being residents of said

village and town.

That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of the said fund to aid in building and repairing bridges on the Winger and Erskine County road, described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of section twentyeight (28), township one hundred and forty-seven (147), range forty-two (42), town of Winger; thence running north on section line between sections twenty-eight (28) and twenty-nine (29), twenty-one (21) and twenty (20), sixteen (16) and seventeen (17), eight and nine (8 and 9), and four (4) and five (5), in said township. Said money to be expended by the town supervisors of said town.

That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in the dredging, deepening and widening of the Grand Marais River, running through Higden, Esther, Northland, Grand Forks, Sullivan, Hunsville, Nesbit and Fisher townships, in the The county commissioners of Polk County of Polk. County are hereby authorized and empowered to dredge, deepen and widen the said Grand Marias River, to such a depth and width as to secure the proper drainage thereby necessary and required to prevent the sanitary conditions of said township from being impaired and rendered unhealthy by stagnation of water in and about said river, and to place said river in such condition that the bridges crossing said river will not be washed away. The above appropriation shall be used for that purpose.

## POPE COUNTY.

Sec. 57. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars Pope Co. \$400. is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge across the Chippewa River, where the road running between sections twenty-one (21) and twenty-eight (28) crosses said river, in the town of Walden, Pope County, Minnesota. Said work to be done under the direction of the town board of supervisors of said Town of Walden. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars

is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building bridges and turn-pike work between sections ten (10) and three (3) and sections nine (9) and four (4), township one hundred and twenty-six (126), range thirty-six (36), Pope County, Minnesota. That the work shall be done under the supervision of the county commissioners of the County of Pope.

### RAMSEY COUNTY.

Ramsey Co. \$500.

SEC. 58. That the sum of five hundred (500) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge across Rice Creek, in the town of Mound's View, Ramsey County, Minnesota, at a point where the creek runs out of Long Lake. The said money to be expended under the supervision of the town supervisors of the said Town of Mound's View.

## RED LAKE COUNTY.

Red Lake Co. \$460, SEC. 59. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge across the Red Lake River, at or near section eighteen (18), in township one hundred and fifty-one (151), range forty-four (44), Red Lake County, Minnesota. That said money shall be expended under the supervision of the following named persons, to wit: N. M. Watson and John A. Duffy, of Red Lake Falls, Minnesota, and Frank Grenier, of Huot, Minnesota, who are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the state for that purpose.

#### REDWOOD COUNTY.

Redwood Co. \$400. SEC. 60. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid in building a bridge across the Cottonwood River, where the road crosses the same on east line of section nineteen (19), town one hundred and ten (110), range thirty-eight (38). The money to be expended under the supervision of the town board of Johnsonville Township, in which the bridge is located.

### RENVILLE COUNTY.

Renville Co.

SEC. 61. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in the construction of a bridge across Hawk Creek, between sections nine (9) and sixteen (16), in township one hun-

dred and sixteen (116), range thirty-seven (37), being the township of Hawk Creek, in Renville County, Minnesota. That the money shall be expended under the supervision of the town supervisors of said Township of Hawk Creek.

That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge across Hawk Creek, on the north side of the section line, between sections twenty-one (21) and twenty-eight (28), in the Town of Wang, Renville County, Minnesota. The bridge shall be built of steel, and the money shall be expended under the supervision of the township board of supervisors of said township.

#### RICE COUNTY.

SEC. 62. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars Rice Co. \$400. is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid in building a steel bridge across the Cannon River, in the Town of Warsaw, at the outlet of Cannon Lake, in section four (4), township one hundred and nine (109), range twenty-one (21), in Rice County, Minnesota. The work shall be done under the supervision of a committee consisting of J. W. Austin, of the Town of Warsaw, W. C. Blodget, of the City of Faribault, and R. H. L. Jewett, of Rice County, Minnesota, and two of said commissioners may act in the premises.

That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in making an alteration in and improving the county road known as the "St. Paul road," in said county. The money shall be expended in the building of that portion of the said St. Paul road recently altered and lying between the north side of Oak Ridge cemetery and the crossing of said road over the Chicago, Milwaukee and St. Paul railroad track, in section thirteen (13), township one hundred and ten (110), range twenty-one (21), and in grading down the hill known as the "Donaldson hill," on the line between section thirteen (13), of the Town of Forrest, and section eighteen (18), of the Town of Bridgewater, and no part of the money hereby appropriated shall be expended upon any other points than those above mentioned. The work shall be done under the supervision of the county commissioners of said Rice County.

## ROCK COUNTY.

Rock Co. \$400

SEC. 63. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge across Rock River, on the section line between sections thirty-five (35), township one hundred and two (102), range forty-five (45), being in Luverne Township, and section two (2), township one hundred and one (101), range forty-five (45), being Clinton Township, in said Rock County, Minnesota, where said river crosses said line. The work shall be done under the supervision of the township supervisors of the two towns.

## ROSEAU COUNTY.

Rosegu \$600. SEC. 64. That the sum of one hundred (100) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge in the Town of Dieter, in said county. The exact location of said bridge to be determined by a joint committee of the township board of supervisors of the Township of Dieter, and a similar committee to be appointed from the board of county commissioners of Roseau County, Minnesota.

As soon as the location has been decided upon, the county commissioners of said Roseau County are hereby given the right to proceed with letting the contract for said work under section three (3) of this act. There is hereby appropriated the sum of five hundred (500) dollars out of said fund to aid in the construction of a steel bridge across Two Rivers, at a point in the extreme northeast corner of section thirty-one (31), town one hundred and sixty (160), range forty-four (44), being near the postoffice of the Village of Pelan, in Kittson County, and on or near the county line of Roseau and Kittson Counties. The exact location of the bridge and the supervision of its construction shall be determined by a committee consisting of Oluf Hildahl, of Greenbush postoffice, H. W. Jones, of the Village of Badger, and Andrew Olson, of the Village of Pelan, who are hereby authorized to let the contract for the construction of same; and the state auditor shall disburse the amount of said appropriation on statements furnished by said committee, to the parties having furnished the labor and material.

### SCOTT COUNTY.

Scott Co. \$400

Sec. 65. That the sum of two hundred (200) [dollars] is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in

grading, repairing and improving the road known as "Shakopee Bridge" or "High Trestle" road, and the "Shakopee and Eden Prairie" road, in section one (1), township one hundred and fifteen (115), range twentythree (23), Scott County, Minnesota. That the said amount shall be expended under the direction of the common council of the City of Shakopee, Minnesota.

That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in grading, repairing and improving the road known as the "Belle Plaine and Washington Lake," or "Belle Plaine and Glencoe" road, in section thirty-six (36), township one hundred and fourteen (114), range twenty-five (25), Scott County, Minnesota. That said sum shall be expended under the direction of the borough council of the borough of Belle Plaine, Minnesota

### SHERBURNE COUNTY.

Sec. 66. That the sum of four hundred (400) dol- sherburne lars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in Co. \$400. building a bridge across Battle Brook, on the state road running from Silver Creek to Princeton, in section seven (7), township thirty-five (35) north, of range twenty-six west, in Sherburne County, Minnesota. That the said sum shall be expended by the board of county commissioners of Sherburne County, Minnesota.

## SIBLEY COUNTY.

SEC. 67. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars \$100 Co. is hereby appropriated out of the said fund to aid in constructing a bridge across Rush River, on section line between sections fifteen (15) and sixteen (16), town one hundred and twelve (112), range twenty-nine (29), being the Township of Allsburg, Sibley County, Minnesota.

That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby ap propriated out of the said fund to aid in building a bridge on the old territorial road in township one hundred and thirteen (113), range twenty-six (26), where the said road crosses Highland Creek, in the northwest quarter (NW1) of section twenty-six (26), in said township, it being the Township of Jessingland, Sibley County, Minnesota.

The two above named appropriations shall be expended under the supervision of the township boards of supervisors of the respective towns.

That the sum of one hundred (100) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid in building a bridge across Rush River, in township one hundred and twelve (112), being in section twenty-four (24), range twenty-six (26), where the said road crosses the same. The said appropriation to be expended under the supervision of the town board of the Township of Henderson.

### STEARNS COUNTY.

Stearns Co. \$450. SEC. 68. That the sum of one hundred and fifty (150) dollars is appropriated out of the said fund to aid in building and improving the public highway now located and established in the Towns of Holding and Avon, in the County of Stearns, beginning at the Village of Holding and terminating at the Village of Avon. That Thomas F. Roach, of the Town of Avon, Philip Kapfer and Joseph Winkler, Jr., both of the Town of Holding, are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the state to let all contracts and to superintend the construction of the same.

That the sum of one hundred and fifty (150) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge across the Sauk River, at a point in section fifteen (15), in township one hundred and twenty-six (126), north, of range thirty-four (34) west, in said county, where the public highway, extending from the City of Sauk Centre to the City of Melrose, in said county, crosses the said river, being in the Town of Sauk Centre. Stearns County, Minnesota. This appropriation shall be expended under the direction of the supervisors of the said town of Sauk Centre, or under the direction and supervision of the supervisors of said town, and a committee appointed for that purpose by the board of county commissioners of said County of Stearns, acting co-jointly as said supervisors may determine.

That the sum of one hundred and fifty (150) dollars be appropriated out of said fund to aid in the construction of a bridge across Getchel Creek, in section two (2) in the Town of Oak, in Stearns County, Minnesota. Said appropriation shall be expended under the supervision of the board of supervisors of said town.

### STEVENS COUNTY.

Stevens Co. \$400. SEC. 69. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge across the Pomme de Terre River, in the Town

of Framnes, in the County of Stevens, on the public highway where said highway crosses said river, being at or within thirty (30) rods of the northwest corner of the southwest quarter (SW4) of section thirty-one (31), in said town. Said appropriation shall be expended under the supervision of the town board of supervisors of the Township of Framnes, Stevens county, Minnesota.

#### SWIFT COUNTY.

SEC. 70. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars swirt co. is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in draining and grading the highway on or near the section line between sections four (4) and five (5), town one hundred and twenty-one, and sections thirty-two (32) and thirty-three (33), in town one hundred and twenty-two (122), range thirty-eight (38), Swift County, Minnesota. Said road shall be constructed under the supervision of J. M. Danelz and A. D. Beaudereau, who are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the state, and said money shall be paid on their order to the party or parties entitled thereto.

## TODD COUNTY.

SEC. 71. That the sum of one hundred (100) dollars Todd Co. \$500. is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge across the Long Prairie River, in the Village of Long Prairie. The said appropriation shall be expended under the direction of the village council of the village of Long Prairie.

That the sum of one hundred (100) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge across Wing River, in the Town of Stone Prairie. The said appropriation to be expended under the direction of the village council of Hewitt.

That the sum of one hundred (100) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge across Long Prairie River, in the Town of Hartford. Said appropriation to be expended under the direction of the supervisors of said town.

That the sum of one hundred (100) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge across Long Prairie River, in the Town of Wesley. Said appropriation to be expended under the direction of the board of supervisors of said town.

That the sum of one hundred (100) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in making a road

in the Town of Burnhamville. Said appropriation shall be expended under the direction of the supervisors of said town.

#### TRAVERSE COUNTY.

Traverse Co.

SEC. 72. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge across the Mustinka River, where said river crosses the highway on the line between sections thirty-one (31), in the Town of Redpath, and six (6), in the Town of Clifton. The said appropriation to be expended under the supervision of the two chairmen of the respective town boards of the Towns of Redpath and Clifton.

## WABASHA COUNTY.

Waba**shs** Co. \$400. SEC. 73. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of the said fund to aid in building a bridge across the Zumbro River, in the town of Greenfield, Wabasha County, Minnesota.

That the said appropriation shall be expended under the supervision of the township board of supervisors of said

Town of Greenfield.

## WADENA COUNTY.

Wadena Co. \$400. SEC. 74. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid in the construction of a bridge in the Town of Blueberry, Wadena County, Minnesota, about thirty (30) rods directly south from the northeast corner of section one (1), town one hundred and thirty-eight (138), range thirty-five (35). The said appropriation shall be expended under the supervision of the chairman of the town board of supervisors of the Town of Blueberry, and the chairman of the board of county commissioners of Wadena County, Minnesota, who shall act as a committee in letting all contracts and disbursing funds in payment of the same.

## WASECA COUNTY.

Waseca Co.

SEC. 75. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building roads between sections seven (7) and eight (8), five and six (5 and 6), nineteen (19), and thirty (30), in town one hundred and seven (107), range twenty-two (22), and that two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a road between

sections fourteen (14) and twenty-three (23), and fifteen and twenty-two (15 and 22), town one hundred and five (105), range twenty-three (23), in Waseca County, Minnesota. That the said appropriations are to be expended under the direction of the board of county commissioners of said county of Waseca.

#### WASHINGTON COUNTY.

Sec. 76. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars Washington Co. \$200. be appropriated out of said fund to aid in constructing roads between sections 27 and 31 in the Township of May, in said Washington County. Said money to be expended under the direction of the board of supervisors of said Township of May.

### WILKIN COUNTY.

SEC. 77. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars Wilkin Co. is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid Wilkin County, Minnesota, in paying for a bridge, now being constructed between the Counties of Richland, North Dakota, and said Wilkin County, Minnesota. That the said appropriation shall be expended under the supervision of the board of county commissioners of said Wilkin County.

## WATONWAN COUNTY. '

SEC. 78. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars watonwan is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid in building a bridge across the south branch of the Watonwan River, on town line between section (24), town one hundred and five (105), range thirty-three (33), Town of Odin, and section nineteen (19), town one hundred and five (105), range thirty-two (32), Town of Long Lake. Watonwan County, Minnesota. That said appropriation shall be expended under the supervision of the chairman of the Townships of Long Lake and Odin.

## WINONA COUNTY.

SEC. 79. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars Winona Co. is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building bridges and improving the road known as the "Homer and Winona Cut-off," in Winona County, being a part of the highway leading from the Towns of Pleasant Hill, Richmond and Homer, in Winona County, to the City of Winona. That said bridges shall be built and said

road improved under the supervision of the board of supervisors of the Town of Homer, Winona County, Minnesota.

That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid in the construction of a bridge across Rolling Stone Creek, in the Township of Rolling Stone, Winona County, Minnesota. That the said appropriation shall be expended under the direction of the board of supervisors of said town of Rolling Stone.

### WRIGHT COUNTY.

Wright Co. \$500. SEC. 80. That the sum of five hundred (500) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge across Crow River on the public road crossing the said river on the line between sections eight (8) and nine (9), township one hundred and nineteen (119), range twenty-seven (27), in the town of Middleville, in the County of Wright, Minnesota. Said bridge to be located on the old site of where the old bridge is now located at said point. That the said appropriation shall be expended under the supervision of the town board of the said Town of Middleville, in said county.

## YELLLOW MEDICINE COUNTY.

Yellow Medi cine Co. \$500. SEC. 81. That the sum of five hundred (500) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in the construction of a steel wagon bridge across the Yellow Medicine River, on the section line between sections eleven (11) and twelve (12), in the township of Sandness, in Yellow Medicine County. Said money shall be expended under the supervision of the chairman of the county board of supervisors of said Township of Sandness, and the chairman of the board of county commissioners of Yellow Medicine County, Minnesota.

Participation in disbursement prohibited by persons named. SEC. 82. That no person or persons appointed under any section of this act to let contracts, superintend construction or disburse any funds hereunder shall be directly or indirectly interested in any part of the work of construction of any road, bridge or drainage work, or receive any of the money by this act appropriated, nor shall any of said committee or commissioners receive any compensation for his services as such committeeman or commissioner.

Sec. 83. All appropriations heretofore made for the purpose of building or aiding in building bridges, con-

structing or aiding in the construction of roads, or for Former acts repealed, and ditching or draining lands or roads, other than the appro- appropriapriations made during the session of the legislature of to this fund. the year nineteen hundred and one (1901), for which proper certificates shall not have been filed with the state auditor by the several committees, boards or persons having charge of the construction of the same on or before December first (1st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), shall then terminate and be hereby repealed, and the several sums therein appropriated shall revert to and be available to the internal improvement fund, to be paid out for appropriations made under this act.

Sec. 84. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved, April 13, 1901.

## CHAPTER 310.

H. F. No. 150.

An act to provide for limiting the hours of daily Eight hours service of laborers, workmen and mechanics employed a day's labor upon public works or of work done for the State of on state Minnesota, providing for the insertion of certain stipulations in contracts of public works; imposing penalties for violation of the provisions of this act, and providing for the enforcement thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The service of all laborers, workmen and works, or mechanics employed upon any public works of, or work of any done for the State of Minnesota, whether said work is kind, whether done by contract or otherwise, shall be, and is hereby limited, and restricted to eight hours in any one calendar day; and it shall be unlawful for any officer of the state, or any person acting for or on behalf thereof, or any contractor or sub-contractor for any part of any public works of, or work done for such state, or any persons, corporation, or association whose duty it shall be to employ or to direct and control the services of such laborers, workmen or mechanics, or who has in fact the direction or control of the services of such laborers, workmen or mechanics to require or permit them or any of them to labor more than eight hours in any one calendar day and except in cases of extraordinary emergency caused Emergencies by fire, flood or danger to life and property, and except to work upon public, military or naval works or defenses in

er on contract or oth-